Reclassified from prepaid lease payments under current assets 22,975

925,939

Upfront payments for leasehold lands in the PRC were classified as prepaid lease payments as at 31
December 2018. Upon application of IFRS 16, the current and non-current portion of prepaid lease
payments amounting to RMB22,975,000 and RMB849,343,000 respectively, and other intangible assets
which represent operating lease contracts amounting to RMB4,179,000, were reclassified to right-of-
use assets.

 As a lessor

In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 16, the Group is not required to make any
adjustment on transition for leases in which the Group is a lessor but account for these leases in
accordance with IFRS 16 from the date of initial application and comparative information has not
been restated.

– 9 –

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Prepaid lease payments 849,343 (849,343) —
Other intangible assets 4,179 (4,179) —
Right-of-use assets — 925,939 925,939

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 4,423,920 (22,975) 4,400,945

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 14,562 14,562

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 34,880 34,880

Note:  For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for
the year ended 31 December 2019, movements in working capital have been computed
based on opening consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as
disclosed above.

– 10 –

4. REVENUE

 Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

2019 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

Sales of cement 11,158,974 9,100,016
Sales of clinker 677,371 813,292
Sales of limestone aggregate 251,187 147,339